
REPAIR MANUAL

250

255
Publication No. 49903  

April, 2005

THOMAS



THOMAS EQUIPMENT LIABILITY WARRANTY

THE WARRANTY IS THE ONLY OBLIGATION OF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER
TO THE PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE CONCERNING A PRODUCT, ITS SERVICE,

ITS USE OR PERFORMANCE OR ITS LOSS OF USE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM.
NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE MADE AND NEITHER WILL

MAKE ANY OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR
AGREEMENT CONCERNING A PRODUCT. NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS

DEALER HAVE MADE OR WILL MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR
AGREEMENT CONCERNING A PRODUCTS MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHER

QUALITY, ITS SUITABILITY FOR PURCHASER’S PURPOSE (EVEN IF A PURCHASER
HAS INFORMED THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER OF THAT PURPOSE), ITS

DURABILITY, PERFORMANCE OR OTHER CONDITION.

EVEN IF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER WAS ADVISE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH LOSS, NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER WILL BE LIABLE TO
PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL
CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL, OR SPECIAL LOSS
WHICH IS IN ANY WAY ASSOCIATED WITH A PRODUCT. THIS INCLUDES ANY LOSS
OF USE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF A PRODUCT, ANY REPLACEMENT RENTAL OR
ACQUISITION COST, ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, ANY FAILURE TO
REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, ANY INTEREST COSTS, ANY IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER
GOODS, ANY INCONVENIENCE OR ANY LIABILITY OF PURCHASER TO ANY OTHER
PERSON.

PURCHASER MAY NOT ATTEMPT TO ENLARGE ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE
WARRANTY BY MAKING A CLAIM FOR INDEMNITY, FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT,
FOR BREACH OF COLLATERAL WARRANTY, FOR A TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE, MISREPRESENTATION OR STRICT LIABILITY) OR BY CLAIMINGANY
OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION.

THE WARRANTY IS A CONDITION OF SALE OF THE PRODUCT TO PURCHASER
AND WILL THEREFORE APPLY EVEN IF PURCHASER ALLEGES THAT THERE IS A
TOTAL FAILURE OF THE PRODUCT.

N.B. Read and practice your Thomas operating and servicing instructions. Failure to do this may
void your warranty.

Publication Number 49903

2



3

Forword
Serial Numbers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Safety Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 ~ 10

Section 1 Hydraulic System
Hydraulic Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1

Gear Pump  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2

Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.3

Hydraulic Cylinders  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.4

Oil Filter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.5

Oil Cooler  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.6

Oil Reservoir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.7

Trouble Shooting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.8

Torque Chart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.9

Conversion Chart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.10

Section 2 Hydrostatic Drive System
Hydrostatic Drive Circuit ..................................................................2.1

Specifications.....................................................................................2.2

General Information...........................................................................2.3

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................2.4

Pressure Tests.....................................................................................2.5

Towing Procedure ..............................................................................2.6

Flushing The Hydraulic System ........................................................2.7

Start - up Procedure ...........................................................................2.8

Gear Pump Replacement ...................................................................2.9

Tandem Pump Replacement ..............................................................2.10

Tandem Pump Parts Diagram ............................................................2.11

Drive Motor .......................................................................................2.12

Torque Specifications ........................................................................2.13

Section 3 Final Drive
Specifications and Maintenance ........................................................3.1

Lubrication.........................................................................................3.2

Drive Chain........................................................................................3.3

Drive Motor Sprocket ........................................................................3.4

Axle Assembly...................................................................................3.5

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................3.6

Section 4 Controls
Steering ..............................................................................................4.1

Foot Pedals.........................................................................................4.2

Hand Controls ....................................................................................4.3

Throttle...............................................................................................4.4

Restraint Bar ......................................................................................4.5

Seat Belt .............................................................................................4.6

Parking Brake ....................................................................................4.7

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................4.8

TABLE OF CONTENTS



4

Section 5 Electrical
Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.1

Wiring Schematics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.2

Instrumentation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.3

Ignition Switch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.4

Engine Glow Plugs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.5

Battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.6

Electrical Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.7

Starter Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.8

Charging Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.9

Safety Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.10

Auxiliary Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.11

2 Speed Option  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.12

Trouble Shooting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.13

Section 6 Main Frame
Quick - Tach.......................................................................................6.1

Boom Arms ........................................................................................6.2

Boom Support ....................................................................................6.3

ROPS .................................................................................................6.4

Rear Door...........................................................................................6.5

Section 7 Engine
Maintenance.......................................................................................7.1

Cylinder Head ....................................................................................7.2

Replacement.......................................................................................7.3

Specifications.....................................................................................7.4

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................7.5

Section 8 Maintenance & Specifications
Maintenance.......................................................................................8.1

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................8.2

Special Tools......................................................................................8.3

Specifications.....................................................................................8.4

Decals.................................................................................................8.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS



4-1

4

SECTION 4 CONTROLS

Steering 4.1
Steering Control System Illustrations  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-2

Neutral Adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-3, 4-5

Tracking Adjustment (Speed)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-6

Control Lever Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-7

Foot Pedals 4.2
Foot Pedal System Illustration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-8

Angle Adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-9

Pedal Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-10

Control Cross Shaft Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .pg. 4-11

Hand Controls 4.3
Hand Control System Illustration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-12

Cable Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-13

Angle Adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-14

Control Lever Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-15

Throttle 4.4
Throttle System Illustration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-16

Adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-17

Throttle Cable Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-18

Restraint Bar 4.5
Restraint Bar System Illustration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-19

Gas Spring Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-20

Restraint Bar Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-21

Seat belt 4.6
Inspection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-22

Replacement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-23

Parking Brake 4.7
General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-24

Trouble Shooting 4.8
Steering Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-25

Foot Pedals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-25

Hand Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-25

Restraint Bar  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . pg. 4-25



STEERING 4.1

4

4-2

30

18

23

19

25

21

8

22

27

28

29
26

29
28

30

31

32

23 19

18

24
21

19
22

20

9
13

16

10

15
12

14

11

4

7

9
8

829

11

17

14

10

28

26

27

18

19

28

29

1

2
3

5

4

4

20

1

4
5

3 2

8

6

21

18

1 Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 3/4

2 Washer, Flat 3/8

3 Washer, Lock 3/8

4 Bushing, Flange 1” ID Nylon 

5 Washer, Fender 3/8

6 Lever, RH Control Welded Assy

7 Lever, LH Control Welded Assy

8 Bushing, Flange 7/16 x 9/16 

9 Tube, Handle Spacer

10 Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 1 3/4

11 Nut, Jam Locking 1/4

12 Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 2

13 Nut, Nylok Hex 5/16

14 Lever Base Welded Assy

15 Bolt, Ergonomic Handle w / hole

Bolt, Hex without hole

16 Handle, Ergonomic Plain

17 Handle, Ergonomic w/Rocker & 2

PB Switches

18 Rod End Assy

19 Nut, Hex 7/16

20 Bolt, Hex 7/16 x 1 1/4

21 Washer, Lock 7/16

22 Nut, Nylok 7/16

23 Hex, Bolt 7/16 x 2

24 Bar, CF RD Linkage LH 

25 Bar, CF RD Linkage RH

26 Hydroback Assy

27 Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 1 1/2

28 Washer, 3/8 x 5/8

29 Nut, Nylok 3/8

30 Pintle Lever Assy

31 Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 2

32 Nut, Nylok Hex 5/16

C4182



4

4-3

Neutral Adjustment

The steering levers are equipped with a spring centering

device called a hydroback. The hydroback returns the

steering lever to neutral position when the steering levers

are not being operated.

This feature automatically keeps the loader in neutral

whenever the engine is started, or when the control levers

are released.

If the loader creeps, or is not in neutral, when the engine

is started or the steering lever is released from forward or

reverse position, the hydroback device may need to be

adjusted, repaired or replaced.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom support pins

and shut off the engine. Raise and block the loader

securely off the ground.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.(fig. C3557)

Note the location of the hydroback. (fig. C4655)

3 Cycle the control lever while watching the hydroback

action. The hydroback should return the lever to a neutral

position. 

4 Check the rod ends on each end of the hydroback.

They must be free of any play. Replace the rod ends if

any play or slack is noticed. (fig. C4656)

5 If the control lever is able to move slightly without

spring tension returning it to neutral, the hydroback needs

adjusted.

Hydroback location

C4655

Jam Nut

C4656

Hydroback assembly

2 Jam nut

C3557

C3557

Remove mounting bolt 

Hydrostatic shield

STEERING 4.1

If you are unfamiliar with the control operations of

the loader, read the Owner’s / Operator’s Manual

beforehand.

IMPORTANT

Repairs or adjustment to the control lever system

may change the loader neutral position. Make sure

the loader is raised securely off the ground before

restarting the engine.

IMPORTANT

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Rod End



4

4-4

Neutral Adjustment (con’t.)

6 Loosen the 2 jam nuts next to the main body. (fig.

C4655)

7 Turn the 2 nuts away from the main body of the

hydroback.

8 Cycle the control lever several times.

9 Push the control lever rearward until you feel resis-

tance. Stop.

10 Turn the 2 jam nuts back toward the main body of

the hydroback until the nut just touches the flat washer.

11 Cycle the control lever again checking for a neutral

position. If the lever returns to neutral, tighten the 2 jam

nuts together. If the hydroback still does not center, the

hydroback has internal damage or wear. Replace the

hydroback assembly with a new one.

Angle finder

Angle finder

C3552

C3553

Hydro Back Replacement
Replacing the hydro back changes the steering control

lever angle. To correctly set the angle after the hydro

back has been installed:

1 Replace the hydro back by removing the 2 bolts

located at either end of the hydro back assembly.

2 Install the hydro back in the reverse order. Check the

steering control rod ends and replace them now if they

are worn.

3 Use an angle finder to check the base measurement

angle. (fig. C3552)  Note the angle the loader is sitting at.

This measurement will have to be added or subtracted to

the next measurement to give the most accurate adjust-

ment.

4 Attach an angle finder to the most vertical part of the

control lever. (fig. C3553)

5 Turn the hydro back threaded rod (fig. C4656) in or

out of the female rod end to move the control lever to a

reading of  5º. Be sure to allow for the base angle mea-

surement.  Jam the nut against the rod end when complet-

ed.

Make sure there is a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm) of thread

holding the female rod end to the threaded rod.

2 jam nuts

C4655

Hydroback assembly

Rod ends

Jam nut

C4656

2  jam nutsAngle adjustment

STEERING 4.1

Repairs or adjustment to the control lever system

may change the loader neutral position. Make sure

the loader is raised securely off the ground before

restarting the engine.

IMPORTANT



4

4-5

4

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom support pins

and shut off the engine. Raise and block the loader

securely off the ground.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield. Note the

location of the steering control linkage. (fig. C4631)

3 Check the control rod end bushings for wear. If any

play is present between the bushings and the bolts replace

the rod ends.

4 Check the pintle lever for tightness on the manual

displacement levers on the pump.  Tighten the mounting

bolt or replace the pintle lever if required. (fig. C4631b)

5 If and when all rod bushings and pivot points have

been checked for wear or binding, proceed with the neu-

tral adjustment.

6 Loosen the jam nuts on the control rod linkage. (fig.

C4657) One end of the control rod is RH threads, the

opposite end has LH threads.

7 Start the engine and release the parking brake.

8 Turn the control rod linkage and visually watch the

wheels as they turn. Stop turning the control rod linkage

when the wheels are in neutral. Tighten the jam nuts

against the rod ends and recheck the neutral adjustment.

9 Very fine adjustment can be made at the hydro back

threaded rod. Adjustment here affects the control lever

angle. Only make minor adjustments using this

method.

10 Replace the seat and hydrostatic shield.

Neutral Adjustment
Before performing the neutral adjustment make sure

the hydro back is functioning and adjusted properly.

Refer to page 4-3.

Control rod linkage

C4631

C4631b

Pintle levers

Mounting bolts

C4657

Loosen jam nuts

Turn threaded rod

STEERING 4.1

If you are unfamiliar with the control operations of

the loader, read the Owner’s / Operator’s Manual

beforehand.

IMPORTANT

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

WARNING

Repairs or adjustment to the control lever system

may change the loader neutral position. Make sure

the loader is raised securely off the ground before

restarting the engine.

Mounting bolts



4

4-6

Tracking Adjustment (Speed)
Tracking adjustment, or wheel speed, is set individually

for LH and RH sides. If the operator complains the loader

does not go in a straight line when the levers are pushed

clear forward the limiter stops may need adjustment.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom support pins

and shut off the engine. Raise and block the loader

securely off the ground.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield. Note the

location of the steering control limiter bolts located front

and rear of each steering control lever, just below the

pivot point.. (fig. C3559)

3 Make sure the neutral adjustments are adjusted cor-

rectly. Refer to pages 4- 4 ~ 4-6.

4 If and when all rod bushings and pivot points have

been check for wear or binding, proceed with the wheel

speed adjustment.

5 Start the engine and release the parking brake. Adjust

the engine rpm to the full high idle position. Refer to

Section 7 to verify engine rpm.

6 Using an rpm surface speed measuring tool (Thomas

P/N 43981) check each wheel speed in the forward and

reverse direction. Repeat for opposite side. (fig. C3560)

7 Correct wheel speed is set evenly at 73 rpm (255) or

81rpm (250) forward and reverse for both sides.

8 If adjustment is necessary, loosen the jam nut (fig.

C3559) and turn the limiter bolt in to increase wheel

speed or out to slow it down.

9 Tighten the jam nut and retest the speed adjustment.

Repeat if necessary.

10 Replace the seat and hydrostatic shield.

Note: If the wheel speed does not meet the above specifi-

cation, check the engine rpm. Refer to Section 7.

If the engine rpm checks out good you may need to check

for hydrostatic problems such as drive motor seal leakage

etc. Refer to Section 2 for testing procedures.

C3559

Speed control limiter bolts

Jam nuts

Check rod end

bushings for wear

Check pintle lever

tightness

C3560

STEERING 4.1

C4603

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

WARNING

Raise the loader securely off the ground before start-

ing the engine.



4

4-7

Control Lever Replacement
1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine. Raise the loader securely off the

ground to prevent accidental engagement of the drive

functions upon restarting the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

3 Remove the screws holding the bellows to the control

lever cover. (fig. C3561)  Slide the bellows over the con-

trol handle and remove from the loader.

4 Remove the two bolts from the lever base.

5 Remove the control handle by loosening the bolt in

the lever base.

6 Remove the bolt going through the control rod and

hydro back linkage. (fig. C3562)

7 Remove the retaining bolt and washers mounting the

control lever to it’s pivot point. (fig.C4658) The control

lever is now free to be removed.

8 Replace the control lever in the reverse order. Lightly

lubricate the control lever pivot shaft with NLGI grade 00

grease through the grease fitting on control lever mount.

9 If necessary, make adjustments to the neutral center-

ing and wheel speed as required. Refer to pages 4 - 4 ~ 

4 - 6.

Note: If the loader is equipped with optional electrical

accessories operated by control handle mounted switches,

the control handle switch wiring will need to be discon-

nected and transferred to the new steering lever.

C4658

C3562

Disconnect control linkage

Remove the lever retainer

C3561

Control lever cover

Remove bolts

STEERING 4.1

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

WARNING

Repairs or adjustment to the control lever system

may change the loader neutral position. Make sure

the loader is raised securely off the ground before

restarting the engine.



4

4-8

FOOT PEDALS 4.2

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

6

6

6

7

7

7 8

8

8

8

8

8

9 7

9

7

9
9

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13
14

14

15
16

17

18

19

19

20

20

2121

22

22

23

23

C3228

1.   Bar, Foot Pedal Shaft

2.   Screw, Cap, Hex Socket head, Stainless

3.   Dampener, Self-Centering, 9 lbs.

4.   Pedal, Lift Ass’y (L.H.)

5.   Pedal, Lift Ass’y (R.H.)

6.   Bolt, Hex

7.   Nut, Nylok, Hex

8.   Rod End Ass’y

9.   Nut, Hex

10. Bar, Valve Control Front

11. Bearing, Flanged, 2-Bolt

12. Grease Fitting

13. Bolt, Hex

14. Washer, Lock

15. Activator, R.H. Ass’y

16. Bearing

17. Bolt, Carriage

18. Control Cross Shaft Ass’y

19. Bar, Valve Control, Rear

20. Nut, Hex

21. Clevis

22. Clevis Pin

23. Cotter Pin



4

4-9

Angle Adjustment
The foot pedal angle can be verified and / or adjusted to

provide operator comfort and proper pedal travel clear-

ance.

Note: If the operator feels discomfort due to current pedal

angles, they may be adjusted to their preference. Be sure

to check for pedal travel clearance afterward. Always

maintain a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm) of thread into the

cable clevis and eyelet cable ends. (fig. C3563)

1 Make sure the cable ends are screwed onto the cable

threads a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm). (fig. C3563)

2 Place an angle finder on the inner ROPS frame bot-

tom of the loader to find the base measurement. Note the

reading. (fig. C3564)

C3563

Cable Rod End

C3564

Checking the base angle

Angle finder

Jam nut

Checking the pedal angle

C3565

Maintain 3/8’’ (6mm) thread contact

4 Adjust the pedal angles by turning the rod ends on

the end of the linkage attached to the pedals. Adjust the

lift and tilt pedal angle to 20º.  Be sure to allow for the

base angle measurement taken previously. Example: If the

base angle measured 3º, add or subtract that angle from

the angle measured on the pedal.

5 Check the operation of the foot pedal.  Make sure the

control valve locking system is functioning properly.

3 Place the angle finder on the heel of the pedal to be

checked or adjusted. (fig. C3565) Note the reading.

FOOT PEDALS 4.2



4

4-10

Foot Pedal Replacement
If the foot pedals or shaft need replacement due to dam-

age or wear. Each pedal has it’s own shaft.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

3 Remove the bolt holding the linkage rod end to the

pedal. (fig. C3563)

4 Remove bolts holding the center plate in place and

remove the plate. (fig. C3565)

5 Remove the cap screw bolt retaining the foot pedal

shaft to the side mount.

6 Remove and save any spacer washer if present.

7 Tip the inside end of the shaft up and remove the

complete pedal and shaft assembly together. Keep count

of the spacer washer used if present. 

8 Replace worn parts as required. The foot pedals are

equipped with bronze oillite bushings that are pressed

into place and machined to size afterward. They are not

serviceable separately. The complete pedal must be

replaced.

9 Reinstall pedals in the reverse order. Total pedal

movement side to side, end play, should not exceed 1/8”.

10 Check the operation of the foot pedal.  Make sure the

foot pedal does not bind or drag.  Make sure the control

valve locking system is functioning properly.

C3563

Center Plate

C3565

FOOT PEDALS 4.2

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged. Bolt

Bolt



4

FOOT PEDALS  4.2

Control Cross Shaft 

C4661

C4660

C4659

The 250/255 loader uses a control cross shaft to

transfer a footpedal or a handcontrol movement to the

control valve.  The hydraulic control valve is a series type

which allows simultaneous use of both lift and tilt cir-

cuits.  The linkage has a self centering damper that

smoothes the movement of the foot pedal.   

The control cross shaft has a grease fitting located on

the RH activator assy.  We recommend that this is greased

with NLGI grade 00 grease every 150 hours. 

If the control cross shaft or footpedal is binding or

has excessive movement, you may need to service this

part at your local dealer.

Begin the control cross shaft replacement by removing

any attachments, raise the boom arms and engage the

boom supports.  Shut off the engine.

1. Remove the seat  and hydrostatic shield.

2. Remove all control linkages from the control cross

shaft.  Note the location of the lift and tilt control link-

ages so these do not get reversed.  (fig. C4659)

3. Remove the self centering dampers from their mount-

ing location.  

4. Remove the bolts in the 2 flange bearing.  Use teflon

tape on the replacement of these bolt.  These are threaded

directly into the transmission and need to be sealed cor-

rectly.

5. Remove the shaft from the loader. 

6. Set the control cross shaft on a work bench and

loosen the set screws in the flange bearings.  Remove the

flange bearings from the assembly and replace if required.

7. Remove the RH activator from the assembly.  Inspect

the bushing in the activator and replace the assembly if

worn.  (fig. C4660)  Inspect the ends of the shaft, check

the shaft for burrs or abnormal wear.

8. Reverse the steps provided for reassembly.

9. Adjust the limiting bolts on the LH pedal or lift

pedal.  The proper adjustment must be made, the control

valve can be damaged by over extending the spool.  The

control cross shaft provides a small mechanical advantage

and needs to limit the stroke.  (fig. C4661)  

10. Check the angle on the foot pedals.  See page 4-9

11. Check the operation of the foot pedal.  Make sure the

control valve locking system is functioning properly.

4-11

Control Cross Shaft Replacement

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Bushing

Limiter bolts



4

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

1. Bolt, Hex 3/8 x3/4

2. Washer, Flat 3/8

3. Washer, Lock 3/8

4. Bushing, Flange 1” ID Nylon 

5. Washer, Fender 3/8

6. Lever, RH Control Welded Assy

7. Lever, LH Control Welded Assy

8. Bushing, Flange 7/16 x 9/16 

9. Tube, Handle Spacer

10. Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 2

11. Nut, Nylok Jam Hex 1/4

12. Lever Base Welded Assy

13. Bolt, Ergonomic Handle w/Hole

Bolt, Hex (No Hole)

14. Handle, Ergonomic Plain

15. Handle, Ergonomic w/Rocker &

2 PB Switches

4-12

16. Cable, Push/Pull 31”

17. Clevis, 1/4” Pin

18. Pin, Clevis 1/4”x3/4”

19. Pin, Cotter 1/16”x3/4”

20. Rod End Assy

21. Bolt, Hex 1/4”x1” RH

22. Nut, Nylok 1/4”

23. Rod End Assy

24. Nut, Hex 7/16”

25. Bolt, Hex 7/16”x 1 1/4”

26. Washer, Lock 7/16”

27. Nut, Nylok 7/16”

28. Bolt, Hex 7/16 x 2

29. Bar, CF RD Linkage LH

30. Bar, CF RD Linkage RH

31. Hydroback Assy

32. Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 1 1/2

33. Washer, 3/8 x 5/8

34. Nut, Nylok 3/8

35. Pintle Lever Assy

36. Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 2

37. Nut, Nylok Hex 5/16

38. Control Cross Shaft Assy

39. Bearing, Flanged 2-Bolt

40. Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 1 1/4”

41. Washer, Lock 5/16”

42. Rod End Assy

43. Nut, Nylok, Hex 5/16

44. Nut, Hex 5/16

45. Bar, Valve Control Rear

46. Nut, Hex 1/4”

47. Pin, Cotter

48. Clevis

49. Pin, Clevis 

C4167

7

2

34 1

8

6

5

9

1

2 3

4

5

8

9

8

8

10

13

12

14
20

15

19

11
12

4

4

23

16

16

18

17

21
23

22
26

25

24

24

25

26

27

27

28

28

30

29

31

31

32

32

33

33

34

34

35

35

37

3638

39

39

41
40

44

44

42

42

43

43

45

45

46

46

47

47

48

49

48



4

4-13

Check cable ends, eyelets or rod ends, and mounting pins

for wear before removing the cable. Replace worn parts

when replacing new cables. Cable ends should be inspect-

ed every 150 hours of operation.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield. Unfasten

control lever plates and disconnect the throttle. Slide

boots over the handles so that the control levers are easily

accessible. (fig. C4631 & C3848)

3 Loosen jam nuts on the cable rod end and eyelet end.

(fig. C3847 and fig. C3849)

4 Loosen the cable nuts on the control lever and the

transmission  plate.  (fig. C3849 and fig. C3848)

5 Remove cotter pins from lever base assembly end of

the cable and remove the clevis pins. (fig. C3848)

6 Unbolt eyelet end of the cable, then remove the

cable.

7 Remove the clevis and eyelet ends of the cable and

reuse them if still serviceable.

8 Install the new cable in the reverse order above.

There must be a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm) of thread

engagement into the cable rod end and eyelet ends.

9 Check the operation of the hand controls.  Make sure

the control valve locking system is functioning properly.

Note: After installation of a new cable, the control

lever angle will need to be verified and adjusted if nec-

essary. Refer to page 4-14.

Cable Replacement

C3848

C4631

C3847

C3849

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Loosen Jam Nuts

Remove Clevis and Cotter Pin

Loosen Jam Nuts

Hand control cable

Remove control lever plates



4

4-14

Angle Adjustment
After changing the control cable, the control lever angle

will need to be verified to provide operator comfort and

proper pedal travel clearance.  Ensure the loader is parked

on a level surface.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Unfasten control lever plates and disconnect the

throttle. Slide boots over the handles so that the control

levers are easily accessible. 

3 Make sure the cable ends are screwed onto the cable

threads a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm).

4 Place an angle finder on the top of the main tubing to

find the base measurement. Take note of the reading.

5 Place the angle finder on the control lever as shown

(fig. C3877). Note the reading. The correct angle is 8º + /

- 1º.

6 Adjust the angle by moving the cable ends up or

down on their mount.  Adjustment may be made at the

front  or the rear of the cable. (fig. C3848 and fig. C3847)

7 Tighten all cable nuts and jam nuts on the cable ends.

(fig. C3848)

8 Cycle the control levers to check for travel clearance.

9 Reconnect the throttle to the control lever plate.

Fasten the control lever boots to the cab. Replace seat and

hydrostatic shield. (fig. C4631)

10 Check the operation of the hand controls.  Make sure

the control valve locking system is functioning properly.

C3847

C3877

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

C3848

C4631

Jam Nuts

Cable location



4

4-15

Control Lever Replacement
1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

3 Remove control lever plates and boots. Disconnect

throttle if necessary. (fig. C4631, C3832)

4 Remove cotter pins from the lever base assy and

cable and remove the clevis pin. 

5 Loosen the cable nuts and remove cable from mount

on control lever.  (fig. C3848)

6 Remove bolts from control rod.

7 Remove mounting bolts for control lever. (fig.

C3847)

8 Remove control lever saving the plastic sleeve.

Replace if necessary.

9 Replace all parts in reverse order. Cycle the control

lever after installation to check for binding and travel

clearance. Check control angles to ensure optimum per-

formance.

10 Check the operation of the hand controls.  Make sure

the control valve locking system is functioning properly.

NOTE: If the loader is equipped with optional electronic

accessories operated by control handle mounted switches,

the control handle switch wiring will need to be discon-

nected and transferred to the new steering lever.

If the control lever functions are sloppy due to excessive

wearing of the swivel bushing, the swivel assembly may

need replaced.

C3832

C3848

C4631

Control Lever Cover

C3847

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Control Handle

Control Cable

Remove The

Mounting Bolt



4

4-16

THROTTLE 4.4

C3343

1.   68” Cable, Turn To Lock

2.   Joint, Ball Socket

3.   Throttle Bracket Assy

4.   Bolt, Hex

5.   Washer, Lock

6.   Washer, Flat

7.   Nut

8.   Nut, Jam

1

6

5

4

3

2

8
7



4

4-17

Adjustments
The throttle system can be adjusted for total travel

(stroke).

The throttle cable can be set and locked in the full throttle

position.

TO CHECK THE THROTTLE TRAVEL:

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Open the rear door and locate the engine lever and

throttle cable.

3 Stroke the throttle lever in the full forward position

(pull upwards). (fig. C3569)  The throttle cable must

touch the limiter bolt stops to acquire full engine speed

(internal on the V 3300-TB for the high idle setting).

4 Stroke the throttle lever to the idle position (push

downward) until it stops. (fig. C3568)  The engine lever

should touch the limiter bolt to acquire the engines proper

low idle speed.

5 If adjustment can not be achieved to get the full

range of  travel, adjust the cable end on the engine lever

or the jam nuts on the cable and bracket.

Bolt

Low Idle

position

Throttle control

C4662

THROTTLE 4.4

Bolt

C3568 C3569

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

High Idle

position



4

4-18

Throttle Cable Replacement
1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.(fig. C3557)

3 Remove the tee handle, nut and washer holding the

assembly in place.(fig. C3878)

4 Open the rear door, pull ahead on the throttle pivot

end and turn to unhook the ball from the socket on the

pivot assembly. (fig. C4662)  

5 Loosen the 2 jam nut on the throttle mounting brack-

et. (fig. C4663)

5 Pull the throttle cable out toward the front of the

loader. 

6 Remove the rod end on the old throttle control cable

and transfer it to the new control cable.

7 Replace the throttle control cable in the reverse order

of above. Adjust the lock nut and tighten against the LH

seat support on the underside of the deck.

8 Adjust the 2 jam nuts on the throttle mounting brack-

et to obtain full travel on the cable.(fig. C4663)

NOTE: The throttle cable may need to be adjusted to

ensure contact of the engine lever and the limiter bolts for

speed settings (up and down). (fig. C4662)  

C4662

Pivot Assembly

C3557

Seat assembly

C3878

Hydrostatic Shield

Throttle End

Throttle Cable

C4663

THROTTLE 4.4

Low Idle

Limiter bolt

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Jam Nuts



4

4-19

RESTRAINT BAR 4.5

1
2

3

9 5

7

6

10

4

3

2

8

9

1.   Nut, Jam

2.   Nut, Nylok

3.   Stud. Ball

4.   Gas Spring

5.   Switch, Dual

6.   Screw, Self Tapping

7.   Washer, Lock

8.   Restraint Bar Ass’y

9.   Spacer

10. Lockwasher



4

4-20

Gas Spring Replacement
The restraint bar is held up, over head, by means of a gas

assist type strut. (gas spring) (fig. C3571)

If the seal in the strut has deteriorated and failed, or the

strut rod has been damaged, the restraint bar will not stay

in the upright position due to gas pressure loss.

To replace the gas spring assembly:

1 Lower the liftarms and park the loader on a level sur-

face. Shut off the engine.

2 Insert a small flat bladed screwdriver behind the

spring clips (fig. C3572) on either end of the gas spring.

Twist the screw driver while pulling out on the gas

spring. Repeat for the opposite end.

C3571

Gas spring

Mounting nut

C3572

Insert screwdriver 

Spring clip

4 The new gas spring is fully charged and is extended

to full length when installed. (fig. C2044)

5 Push one end of the gas spring onto the ball pivot

mount.

6 Raise the restraint bar and attach the opposite end.

7 Cycle the restraint bar to verify the new gas spring

will hold the restraint bar in the upright position.

3 Check the ball pivot mounts for wear or damage.

(fig. C2043) Replace them if necessary.

RESTRAINT BAR 4.5

C2043

C2044

Ball Socket

Ball Type

Pivot Mount



4

4-21

Restraint Bar Replacement
1 Lower the liftarms and park the loader on a level sur-

face. Shut off the engine.

2 Remove the nut from the upper gas spring pivot ball.

(fig. C3573) Remove the mount and gas spring together

allowing the restraint bar to lower.

3 Remove the 2 restraint bar mounting nuts. (fig.

C1104) There is one on either side of the restraint bar.

4 Squeeze the restraint bar ends inward and remove

each side from it’s pivot / mounting bolt. Use caution, do

not damage the safety switch located to the right rear of

the restraint bar.

5 Replace the restraint bar in the reverse order. Use

new lock nuts on the restraint bar mounts. Tighten to

remove slack between the restraint bar and spacer bush-

ings. Do not over tighten. The restraint bar should cycle

freely up and down without binding.

6 Re- attach the upper ball pivot mount to the restraint

bar. Cycle the restraint bar to check proper operation.

7 Check to make sure the safety switch is contacting

the restraint bar, and functioning properly. This safety

switch activates the parking brake when the engine is

operating, the operator is seated with the seat belt fas-

tened, and the restraint bar is in the raised position.

Lower the restraint bar to release the parking brake.

C3573

C2043

Gas strut mount

Gas strut mount

Restraint bar mount

Restraint bar mounts

C3775

C3775

Remove upper gas spring mount

Socket

Ball

Gas strut mounting

RESTRAINT BAR 4.5



4

SEAT BELT 4.5

C4105

C4688

C4689

Seat belt Inspection
Inspect the seat belt for proper condition on a regular

basis.(150 hours)  Inspect more often if there is potential

exposure of the seat belt to severe environmental condi-

tions.  If any components or part of the seat belt system

requires replacement, the entire belt system must be

replaced.  

The 250/255 uses a number of different seat belt sys-

tems depending on how your loader is configured.  The

255 two speed option uses a 3 point seat belt (fig. C4105)

You may want to consult your Thomas dealer for replace-

ment parts.

There are 5 steps in inspecting the seat belt system:

1 Inspect the belt on the entire system for cuts, fraying,

extreme or unusual wear.  Check the belt for significant

discoloration due to ultraviolet exposure.  Inspect for

abrasions to the belt webbing caused by dusty or dirty

conditions.  Most common area of belt wear include the

buckle / latch area, the shoulder loop area and any place

the belt makes contact with seat.

2 Inspect buckle for proper operation by inserting in

latch and listening for an audible click.  Verify the buckle

is not damaged, cracked or broken.  Verify the latch is

released when the button is pressed on the buckle.  Check

the wiring on the buckle and ensure there the wire are in

good condition.  (fig. C4689)

3 Inspect the latch for proper operation by inserting

into buckle.  The latch must insert smoothly and you must

hear an audible click.  Verify proper latching by tugging

on belt.  The Latch must not be worn, deformed or cor-

roded.

4 Inspect retractor operation.  When pulled and

released slowly, the seat belt must spool out and retract

without locking.  On the 3-point seat belt, the belt must

move freely through the shoulder loop and pivot freely.

5 Inspect mounting hardware on both sides of seat.

Hardware must not be missing, rusted, corroded, or dam-

aged.

3 Point Seat 

Belt

4-22

WARNING

The seat belt system must be inspected at every 150

hours service interval.

Inspect buckle wiring



4

Seat belt Replacement

SEAT BELT 4.5

Begin the seat belt replacement by removing any attach-

ments, raise the boom arms and engage the boom support

pins.  Shut off the engine.

1 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

2 Remove the bolt fastening the retractor to the bracket

in the seat support.  (fig. C4647)  Torque to 40 ft lbs

(54Nm) for reassembly.

3 Remove the mounting bracket for the retractor from

the seat support.  Torque to 30 ft lbs (27Nm) for reassem-

bly.

4 Remove the bolt fastening the buckle from the seat

support.  (fig. C4689)  Torque to 30 ft lbs (27 Nm) for

reassembly.  Unplug the wires at the connector fastened at

the seat support.

5 If you loader contains a 3 point seat belt, remove the

shoulder strap section fastened to the rear of the cab.

Torque to 45 ft lbs (61 Nm) for reassembly.

Reverse the step provided for reassembly.  

6 Check the operation of the seat belt system.  Be sure

the seat belt is not twisted during installation.

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

C4689

C3557

Fasteners

C4647

Remove bolt

4-23



4

4-24

PARKING BRAKE 4.6

General Information

C807

Seat pressure switch

C3574

Seat belt safety switch

C3573

Restraint Bar Safety Switch

Solenoid Brake Valve

C3575

Each drive motor contains a set of clutch pack type fric-

tion discs that are spring loaded in the engaged position.

The parking brake is inter locked with various safety

switches. (fig. C807, C3573, C3574, C3575) The parking

brake will only release when the engine is operating, the

operator is seated with the seat belt fastened and the

restraint bar is in the lowered position.

The parking brake system requires 210 psi (15 bar)

hydraulic pressure to release or separate the clutch packs

in the drive motors. The hydraulic pressure is provided by

the charge pressure relief valve in the hydrostatic tandem

pump.

When the engine is operating and all safety switches are

functioning and in the closed position, the hydraulic /

electric solenoid brake valve (fig. C3575) will allow

charge pressure to release the parking brake in the drive

motors.



4

4-25

TROUBLE SHOOTING 4.7

Symptom Cause Corrective Action       Section
Loader creeps, Neutral adjustment Adjust linkage 4.1

won’t center Worn, loose linkage Replace, tighten parts 4.1

Binding, dragging parts Repair, replace 4.1

Steering jerky Worn, loose linkage Replace 4.1

Binding linkage Repair, replace 4.1

Linkage adjustment Adjust 4.1

Low charge pressure Repair, replace 2

Loader doesn’t track straight Limiter stops Adjust 4.1

Binding linkage Repair, replace 4.1

Hydrostatic failure Repair, replace 2

Boom controls inoperative Damaged cables, linkage Replace 4.2, 4.3

Safety switch ( s ) Adjust, replace 5

Bad electrical ground Repair 5

Blown fuse Replace 5

Valve lock malfunction Replace parts 1, 5

Low hydraulic oil Replenish 1

No oil pressure Make repairs 1

Boom operation slow Cable linkage Replace, adjust 4.2, 4.3

Ax. hydraulics engaged Disengage

Engine RPM low Adjust 7

Control valve relief Adjust, replace 1

Cylinder seal, damage Repair, replace 1

Boom controls stiff Cable wear Replace 4.2, 4.3

Pivot wear Replace parts 4.2, 4.3

Control valve wear Repair, replace 1

Auxiliary hyd. inoperative Blown fuse Replace 5

(solenoid control type) Switch ( s ) failure Replace 5

Ax. valve malfunction Repair, replace 1

Electrical short Repair 5

Bad electrical ground Repair 5

Brake won’t hold Service plunger on brake Inspect and service 2

valve open

Brake disc wear or damage Repair, replace 2

Brake won’t release Blown fuse Replace 5

Safety switch malfunction Adjust, replace 5

Lack of hydrostatic charge Test, repair 2

pressure

Brake valve failure Repair, replace 2



NOTES

4



5

5-11

ENGINE GLOW PLUGS 5.5

Before performing any test on the glow plugs, disconnect

the ground wire from the battery.

TEST 1: GLOW PLUGS.

With the ignition switch off, connect one end of the ohm-

meter lead to the manifold heater terminal and the other

lead end to a clean ground.

A reading of 1.5 ohms is normal.

An infinite or 0 reading means the heater is defective.

TEST 2: IGNITION SWITCH to GLOW PLUGS.

Remove the 3 screws retaining the right hand dash panel

to the dash pod. (fig. C3580, C3581) With the ignition

switch off, disconnect the red / white wire from ignition

terminal 19. Connect one ohmmeter lead to the terminal

marked 19 on the ignition switch and the other lead to the

red / white wire.

Low to 0 reading means good continuity.

High reading means the red / white wire from the ignition

switch to the manifold heater is defective.

TEST 3 IGNITION SWITCH “HEAT” POSITION.

Connect the ohmmeter leads between the terminals

marked 30 and 19 on the ignition switch. (fig. C300) Turn

the ignition switch to the “HEAT” position and observe

the ohmmeter readings.

Low resistance reading normal.

High resistance reading, replace the ignition switch.

Testing the Glow Plugs

C4665

Glow plug location

C3580

Ignition switch
Mounting screws

C300

Pre-Heat Indicator

C3581

Check the ignition switch terminals 17 and 19 with an

ohmmeter. If there is good continuity between the two

terminals the bulb or wiring is bad  on the pre-heat indi-

cator light.

To change the indicator bulb, remove the 3 screws retain-

ing the left hand dash panel to the dash pod. Select the

proper bulb, twist and pull the bulb from the dash panel.

Disconnect the wires and replace the bulb in reverse

order.



5

5-12

BATTERY 5.6

The batteries are located in the ROPS behind the opera-

tors seat. To remove the battery:

1 Remove the seat mount retaining bolts and discon-

nect the seat switch wiring harness. (fig. C3557)

2 Pull up and toward the front of the loader and

remove the seat. Be careful to not catch any electrical

wiring while removing.

Removal and Inspection

C3557

Mounting bolt

C4666

C4667

Battery hold down

Battery Compartment Cover

C3583

Access bolt

Battery compartment

4 Raise the battery compartment cover and latch the

prop bar in place. (fig. C3584)

5 Disconnect both battery ground terminals first. Then

disconnect the positive cables from the battery. (fig.

C4666)

6 Remove the bolt securing the battery hold down

bracket. (fig. C4667)

7 Carefully remove the battery from the compartment.

8 Inspect the battery cables for corrosion and damage.

Remove any corrosion using a wire brush and a soda

solution. Replace the cables having damaged or deformed

ends.

9 Clean the outside of the battery case if the battery is

to be reused. Flush the terminal areas with a soda solution

taking care not to allow the solution into the battery cells.

Remove corrosion from the battery terminals with a wire

brush..

3 Remove the access bolt from the battery compart-

ment cover. (fig. C3583)

WARNING

Batteries contain sulfuric acid which can harm the

eyes and skin on contact. Always wear goggles and

protective clothing while servicing the battery. Flush

skin or eyes with water upon contact. Consult a

physician.



5

5-13

BATTERY 5.6

Removal and Inspection

C4667

C4601

C4668

C4669

10 Inspect the battery case for cracks that may allow

electrolyte to leak into the environment.

Inspect the batteries on a regular basis for damage such as

cracks or a broken case.

Inspect the battery cables for tightness and corrosion.

Remove any corrosion and coat the terminals with a

dielectric grease.

Check the battery hold downs to be sure they are properly

retaining the battery in the compartment. (fig. C4667)

Boosting

Circuit Breaker

Check and clean

In the event the loader has failed to start and requires

boosting, a boosting lug or post is located in the engine

compartment. (fig. C4601)

1 Open the rear door and raise the engine compartment

cover.

2 Remove the red rubber protective cover from the

boosting lug. (fig. C4668)

3 The ignition must be in the off position.

4 Connect the positive cable from the 12 volt boosting

supply to the boosting lug on the loader.

5 Connect the negative ground cable to the boosting

supply first, and then to a clean ground on the loader

engine. Keep the cables away from any moving parts.

6 Start the engine.

7 Remove the negative ground cable from the engine

first and then the boosting supply. Remove the positive

cable from the boosting lug.

The circuit breaker is located in the engine harness, right

hand side of engine. (fig. C4669) The circuit breaker is

covered by loom and is not immediately visible to the

eye.

1 Disconnect the battery grounds before testing or

replacing the circuit breaker.

2 Strip the loom covering back to access the circuit

breaker.

3 Remove the 2 nuts retaining the wires to the circuit

breaker.

4 Using an ohmmeter, connect a lead to each of the

stud terminals and take a reading.

Low resistance is normal.

High resistance means the circuit breaker is defective and

must be replaced.

Boosting lug location

Boosting lug

Circuit breaker location

Starter



5

5-14

ELECTRICAL PANEL 5.7
The loader is equipped with a 12 volt, negative ground

electrical system. The fuse and relay panels are located in

the engine compartment, attached to the underneath of the

engine cover. (fig. C3588)

To access the electrical panel: 

1 Open the rear door and raise the engine cover.

2 Remove the bolt holding the electrical panel cover

closed. (fig. C3588)

3 Open the cover and all fuses and relays will be

exposed. (fig. C3589)

Visually check the fuses for burnt contacts.

The relays are identical and may be checked by swapping

one for the other to trace a malfunction. If changing the

relays around does not repair the problem, the problem is

somewhere else.

The ground bolt should be checked occasionally for cor-

rosion and cleaned if necessary. Use a dielectric grease to

protect the ground point from the elements.
C3588

Fuse panel access knob

C3589

7 Option (10Amp, YL / WH)

8 Starter Relay (40 Amp)

-9 Option (10 Amp YL)

10 Auxiliary Solenoid (10 Amp, RED / YL)

11 Manifold Heater Relay (40 Amp)

12 Alternator (10Amp, BLK / WH)

13 Option (10Amp)

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

Electrical Panel

ELECTRICAL PANEL LEGEND.(fig. C2052)

1 Engine harness

2 Engine Shut Off (15 Amp, RED)

3 Power Inlet From Ignition Switch Acc (BLK / WH)

4 Grounding Point (LT GRN)

5 Safety Switches (15 Amp, OR / WH)

6 Horn / Two Speed Option (10 Amp, BRN)



5

5-15

STARTING CIRCUIT 5.8

C4670



5

5-16

CHARGING CIRCUIT 5.9

C4671



5

SAFETY CIRCUIT 5.10

C4672

5-17



5

5-18

SAFETY CIRCUIT 5.10

C807

C3879

C3573

C1514

C3575

Seat switch

Seat belt latch & switch

Harness plugs

Restraint bar switch

Parking brake solenoid coil
Control valve lock solenoid coil

General Information
The loader is equipped with 3 inter - connected safety

switches. These 3 switches operate 2 electric solenoid

controlled lock devices. One (1) solenoid coil on the

hydraulic brake valve (fig. C3575), one (1) pair of sole-

noid coils on the hydraulic control valve (fig. C1514)

The operation of the solenoid coils and loader functions

will be prevented if one of these safety switches are open.

All 3 must be hooked up, functioning and if applicable,

adjusted correctly.

The bottom of the operators seat is equipped with a pres-

sure sensitive switch. The operator must be in the seat to

close the switch and release the parking brake and unlock

the control valve functions. (fig. C807) No adjustments

required. When removing and replacing the seat, be sure

not to pinch the wires under the seat plate.

The seat belt assembly is equipped with a safety switch.

The operator must have the seat belt fastened around

them in order to close the switch and allow the parking

brake to release and the control valve to function. (fig.

C3879) No adjustments required.

The restraint bar is equipped with a dual function safety

switch. (fig. C3573) With the restraint bar in the raised

position, the parking brake is activated, the control valve

functions are locked and the activation indicator lights are

illuminated on the dash panel.

Lowering the restraint bar releases the parking brake,

turns off the indicator lights in the dash panel and releas-

es the locks in the control valve.

The restraint bar must be in the lowered position for the

control functions to operate.

The switch must contact the restraint bar when in the

lowered position.
Mounting screws



5

5-19

ELECTRIC AUXILIARY CIRCUIT 5.11

C4673



5

ELECTRIC  AUXILIARY CIRCUIT 5.11

C3860

C3862

THE ERGONOMIC HANDLE CONTROL:

The Ergonomic Handle contains 3 switches: 1 rocker

switch (fig. C3861) and 2 push button switches. (fig.

3860)

The handle is normally installed only on the left hand

control lever for the loader.

When installed on the L.H. lever:

1. The rocker switch controls the electric aux. func-

tions. Pushing down on the left side of the rocker switch

is the forward direction and pushing down on the right

side is the reverse direction.

2. L.H. push button is a spare to be used if adding

an option.

3. R.H. push button is for the horn.

When installed on the R.H. lever:

1. The rocker switch is used to control the Hi-Flo

option. Pushing down on the left side of the rocker switch

is the forward direction and pushing down on the right

side of the rocker switch is the reverse direction.

2. The L.H. and R.H. buttons are used to turn the

signal lights on when the light kit option is installed.

To replace a defective switch:

1. Ensure the ignition switch is in the OFF position.

2. Remove the 4 screws that hold the 2 handle

pieces together. (fig. C3862)

3. Remove the L.H. handle piece and pull the

switch/wire assembly out of the R.H. handle piece.

4. The original rocker switch has the wires soldered

to the terminals of the switch. Take note of the wire color

attached to each terminal before removing the wires.

5. The rocker switch has a tab on each end of the

switch which needs to be depressed before removing the

switch.

6. The rubber rocker cover can be replaced or

reused on the replacement rocker switch at this time.

7. Replace the switch and reattach the wires. Proper

female spade terminals may be soldered to the wires.

After servicing the control handle be sure the hydraulic

flow is circulating in the proper direction. Pushing on the

L.H. side of the switch should engage the hydraulic sys-

tem in the forward direction. The female quick coupling

must always be the power out when engaging the control

mounted switch in this direction.

C3861

5-20

Rocker Switch

Push Button Switches

Handle

Pieces



5

5-21

TWO SPEED OPTION 5.12

C4674



5

TWO SPEED OPTION 5.12

General Information
Some models of the 255 can operate in 2 different

speeds.  The radial piston motor has an option where a

two speed valve reduces the motor displacement by halve.

This means that during the working stroke, only half the

pistons are supplied with fluid.  When the valve is con-

nected, The motor will run at twice the speed but half the

torque.

A switch located on the LH steering control lever

(Fig. C3015) is used to alternately activate the loader’s

Two-Speed function.  Pressing and releasing the switch

will activate the Hi-speed function.  Pressing and releas-

ing the switch a second time will return the loader to the

Low-speed function.

When the loader ignition is turned to the “OFF” posi-

tion, the Two-Speed control returns to the Low-speed

function.

An indicator panel is mounted on the LH ROPS post

(Fig. C3907) to show the operator which function is acti-

vated at any given time.  For proper loader operation,

always select the loader speed function which is best suit-

able for the existing work environment.

Refer to fig. C4674 page 5-21.  The way the electric

circuit works is that the brown wire in the fuse box pro-

vides power to the circuit.  When the LH control handle

is pressed, it provides power to the shift control relay via

the yellow wire to the switch signal.  The shift control

relay is then activated, the output is then supplied with

power.  The output terminal is connected to 2 different

circuits, the shift indicator and the shift valve.  

In the shift indicator circuit, the turtle light is con-

nected to the normally closed terminal of the shift indica-

tor relay.  (fig. C4690)  It is supplied with power from the

brown wire (Bat +12V).  When the handle switch is

pressed, power is applied to the output terminal of the

shift control.   The shift indicator relay is switched and

power is applied to the rabbit light.  When the ignition

key is turned off the circuit is reset.

In the shift valve circuit, when the LH control handle

is pressed, it provides power to the shift control relay via

the yellow wire to the switch signal.  The shift control

relay is then activated, the output is then supplied with

power.  Power then is applied to the shift valve solenoid

via the wht/red wire.  This activated the coil and

hydraulic fluid is then passed through the shift valve the

into the 2 speed port of the torque motor.  (fig. C4691)

This activates the 2 speed valve inside the torque motor.

The torque motor then switched to half displacement.

The diode in the circuit provide overload protection on

the solenoid coil.  

Control Handle

C3015

Rops Side

Side Side

Two Speed

Hi / Low

Button

Control Shift W/ Relay

Shift Indicator

Relay

Shift Valve

C3907

5-22

C4690

C4691



5

5-23

Problem Cause Corrective Action Section
5.6Starter will not

engage.

Battery discharged. Check the battery and charge or replace.

Loose or disconnected

wiring.

Verify continuity of starting circuit. Check and repair.

5.4Defective ignition

switch.

Check the switch and replace if necessary.

Defective starter sole-

noid.

Check and replace if necessary. Kubota repair manual

P / N 46577.

Defective starter. Check and replace if necessary.

Starter motor turns

but does not engage.

Defective overrunning

clutch or low battery

charge.

Replace starter or parts. Check the battery and charg-

ing system. Kubota repair manual P / N 46577.

Defective starter.Pinion engages but

engine does not turn

over.

Check and replace. Kubota repair manual P / N 46577.

Low battery charge. Check and repair. 5.6

Engine seizure. Check and replace. 7

Hydrostatic pump fail-

ure.

Check and replace. 2

Starter motor rotates

a full speed before

pinion engages.

Defective pinion

spring.

Check and replace. Kubota repair manual P / N 46577.

Starter remains

engaged after the

engine has started.

Faulty ignition switch. Check and replace.

Defective solenoid. Check and replace. Kubota repair manual P / N 46577.

5.4

Defective relay. Check and replace. 5.7

Problem Cause Corrective Action Section
Control locks will

not release.

Blown fuse. Check fuse and replace with 15 Amp. 5.7

Safety switch out of

adjustment or defective.

Remove the seat, check and adjust or replace. 5.10

2 / 5.10Check and replace.Defective lock solenoid.

Defective lock mecha-

nism.

Check and replace. 1.4 / 5.10

Short in wiring harness. Check for proper grounding, repair or replace harness.

STARTING SYSTEM

SAFETY LOCKING MECHANISM

TROUBLE SHOOTING 5.13

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual



5-24

TROUBLE SHOOTING 5.13

Problem Cause Corrective Action Section

CHARGING SYSTEM

Battery low in

charge.

Faulty wiring or con-

nections.

Check and repair or replace.

Defective alternator or

regulator.

Defective alternator or

regulator.

Defective alternator or

regulator.

Check charging output. Repair or replace if necessary.

(see Kubota manual Thomas p / n 46577)

Check charging output. Replace if necessary.

(see Kubota repair manual Thomas p / n 46577)

Check charging output. Replace if necessary.

(see Kubota repair manual Thomas p / n 46577)

Check charging output. Replace if necessary.

(see Kubota repair manual Thomas p / n 46577)

7

Defective battery.

Defective battery.

Alternator overcharg-

ing and battery over-

heats.

Test battery and replace if necessary.

Test battery and replace if necessary.

Defective regulator

Drive belt slipping.Low or no output

voltage from alterna-

tor.

Check and adjust.

Check and adjust.

Check and adjust.

7

7

Faulty wiring or con-

nections.

Check and repair or replace.

Check and repair or replace.

Check and repair or replace.

Check and repair or replace.

(see Kubota repair manual Thomas p / n 46577)

Charge indicator

light flickers or runs

dim.

Faulty wiring or con-

nections.

Dirty alternator slip

rings or brushes.

Charge indicator

goes out but becomes

brighter as the engine

RPM increases.

Faulty wiring or con-

nections.

Charge indicator

light is on while the

engine is operating.

Drive belt slipping.

Drive belt slipping.

5.6

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

Kubota repair

manual

5

Problem Cause Corrective Action Section
Torque motor will

not shift 

(If equipped)

Blown fuse. Check fuse on brown wire and replace with 10 Amp. 5-7

Defective shift control Remove the seat, repair or replace. 2

Defective shift indicator

relay.

5-7

Short in wiring harness. Check for proper grounding, repair or replace harness.

TWO SPEED OPTION

Shift indicator not

working properly

Blown fuse. Check fuse on brown wire and replace with 10 Amp.

Remove the seat, repair or replace.

Short in wiring harness. Check for proper grounding, repair or replace harness.

Blown bulb in indicator Check light, repair or replace.

5-12


